

# Annual Audit Compliance Report Form Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Section A – Licence Details			
Licence number:	L8733/2013/1	Licence file number:	2013/001067
Licence holder:			
Trading as:			
ACN:			
Registered address:			
Reporting period:	01/03/2021 to 28/	02/2022	

### Section B - Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

- ☐Yes please complete:
  - section C;
  - · section D if required; and
  - sign the declaration in Section F.

#### ⊠No – please complete:

- · section C;
- section D if required;
- section E; and
- sign the declaration at Section F.

Section C – Statement of Actual Production			
Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.			
Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Production Quantity		
5	NA - no crushing occurred during the reporting period.		

Section D - Statement of Actu	al Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity	
Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.		
Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity	
85	<ul> <li>16.25 m³/day effluent treated during reporting period.</li> <li>28.25 m³/day combined treated effluent and reject RO water discharged to sprayfield during reporting.</li> </ul>	
89	91.35 tonnes waste disposed of during reporting period	

# Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Section E - De	etails of Non-Complia	nce with Licence Cond	ition
	parate page for each con the reporting period.	dition with which the licence	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	2.5.3	Date(s) of non- compliance:	11/08/2021
Details of non-co	ompliance:		-047
target value (und	ter condition 2.5.3 of L87	07/2021 returned a result of 33/2013/1) for total nitroge L1 monitoring point referer	n (39 mg/L compared to a
	tach maps or diagrams to p	onmental impact of the nor	and the same and the
There were no a	ctual or suspected enviro	onmental impacts of the no	n-compliance.
Cause (or suspe	cted cause) of non-comp	Mance:	
	ause of the non-compliar ption to the denitrification	nce was insufficient power n process.	delivery to the air blower
Action taken to n	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	cts of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
		nt dosing was increased to	optimise treatment
taken had broug	ht total nitrogen back to b	erence was taken on 17/08 below the target value – re- point reference was still ab	
Was this non-co	mpliance previously repo	rted to DWER?	
Yes, and			
Reported	to DWER verbally	Date: / /	
	to DWER in writing	Date: 11/08/2021	

## Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Section E - De	etails of Non-Comp	liance with Licence Cond	lition
	parate page for each of the reporting period.	condition with which the licens	se holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	2.5.3	Date(s) of non- compliance:	27/08/2021
Details of non-co	impliance:		
target value (und	der condition 2.5.3 of L	17/08/2021 returned a result e L8733/2013/1) for total nitroge the L1 monitoring point referen	en (39 mg/L compared to a
		nvironmental impact of the noi	Mark to Section Section 1
compliance took p	lace.		
There were no a	ctual or suspected en	vironmental impacts of the no	n-compliance.
The suspected c		ompliance: pliance was insufficient denitri the anoxic zone of the waste	
Action taken to n	The state of the s	effects of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
To reduce dissol zone, mixed liqui increase contact increase total alle	ved oxygen in the and or settleable solids we time of nitrified liquor kalinity and maintain p	oxic zone and increase denitri ere increased and a mixer pur in the anoxic zone. A plant in H has also been implemented high has also worked to increase	mp was also added to approvement initiative to d by using sodium carbonate
taken had broug	ht total nitrogen back	reference was taken on 14/09 to below the target value – re- itoring point reference was be	sults from this resample
Was this non-cor	mpliance previously re	eported to DWER?	
Yes, and		90	
Reported	to DWER verbally	Date: / /	
⊠ Reported	to DWER in writing	Date: 27/08/2021	

Section E - De	tails of Non-Complia	ince with Licence Cond	dition	
	parate page for each con the reporting period.	dition with which the licens	ce holder was non-compliant	
Condition no:	1.2.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	04/12/2021	
Details of non-co	impliance:			
the raw sewage overfill raw sewa pipe leaking untr An estimated 30	compartment of the WW ge to storage tanks has eated raw sewage within 0 – 400L of raw sewage	TP to overfill. The overflow unknowingly split in the he the bunded disturbed land	t and switched off, allowing y pipe that normally carries eat, resulting in the overflow d around the WWTP facility, on was considered to be an 3/2013/1.	
		ronmental impact of the nor		
NOTE - please at compliance took p		provide insight into the precise	e location of where the non-	
		n		
Charles and the second	cted cause) of non-comp non-compliance was a	NAC 1994		
Action taken to n		cts of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the	
Immediate action tanks was closed on-site for off-site To prevent record	ns taken: the WWTP pun d to prevent further spill, e disposal by a licenced currence, the overflow pip	controlled waste carrier.	was excavated and stored age tanks was replaced and is	
Was this non-cor	mpliance previously repo	rited to DWER?	A. C. C. A. M. C.	
Yes, and		(2)		
Reported	to DWER verbally	Date: / /		
75, A 100 to 30 f 9 0. A		ting Date: 04/12/2021		

### Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Section F – Declaration  We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular! I/We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.				
Name: (printed)		Name: (printed)		
Position:		Position:		
Date:	23/03/2022	Date:		
Seal (if signing under seal):				

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It is an offence under section 112 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or insteading in a material particular.

<sup>2</sup> AACRs can only be signed by the losnos holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.